Bank A, an Indonesian ACCD Bank, invested in United Arab 
Emirates government securities amounting to AED300,000.00 

(three hundred thousand dirhams) with a 3% (three percent) 
annual coupon. Based on this investment, at the coupon payment 

due date, Bank A received a quarterly coupon of AED2,250.00 (two 
thousand two hundred fifty dirhams). These coupon receipts may 
be transferred to Bank A's Dirham SNA. 

Article 14 

The calculation of rupiah-dirham or foreign exchange swap transaction 
positions can be done through netting. 
The term “netting" means the settlement of transactions without the

[...]

importer AAA, an Indonesian Customer, who will make a 

payment for goods purchased from an exporter in the United 
Arab Emirates, conducted a spot transaction to purchase 

AED/Rp amounting to AED500,000.00 (five hundred 
thousand dirhams) or equivalent to USD136,000.00 (one 

hundred thirty-six thousand United States dollars) from 
Bank A, which is an Indonesian ACCD Bank. This purchase 

of AED/Rp by Bank D does not need to be evidenced by 
Underlying Transaction documents from importer AAA. 

Point b 

Sufficiently clear. 
 Section (4) 

Example: 
Importer AAA, an Indonesian Customer, has an obligation to an 
exporter in the United Arab Emirates, due in 1 (one) month, 

amounting to AED1,000,000.00 (one million dirhams) or 
equivalent to USD272,000.00 (two hundred seventy-two thousand 
United States dollars) according to the sales contract. Based on 

this Underlying Transaction, importer AAA can conduct a forward 
transaction to purchase AED/Rp for a maximum amount of 

AED1,000,000.00 (one million dirhams) with a maximum period 
of 1 (one) month.  

Section (5) 

Example: 
Importer AAA, an Indonesian Customer, intends to settle an 
invoice from exporter XXX, a United Arab Emirates Customer, for 

USD1,000,000.00 (one million United States Dollars) or the 
equivalent of AED3,673,000.00 (three million six hundred 

seventy-three thousand Dirhams) at a USD/AED exchange rate of 
3.673. Based on this invoice, importer AAA can purchase AED/Rp 
through a spot transaction for AED3,673,000.00 (three million six 

hundred seventy-three thousand Dirhams). 

Article 32 
 Section (1) 
  Point a 

Example: 
On 2 December 2025, Customer AAA, who is an Indonesian 
Customer, entered into an AED/Rp forward purchase 

transaction with Bank A, an Indonesian ACCD Bank, with a 
period of 3 (three) months until 2 March 2026.

[...]

The Indonesian Customer and the United 

Arab Emirates Customer subsequently agreed that payment could 
also be made in dirham currency. The Indonesian Customer then 

opened a letter of credit at Bank A, which is Indonesian ACCD 
Bank, for the payment of an invoice amounting to AED367,300.00 
(three hundred sixty-seven thousand three hundred Dirhams), 

equivalent to USD100,000.00 (one hundred thousand United 
States Dollars). 

Section (2) 

Sufficiently clear. 

Article 44 
 Section (1) 
  The term “dirham to rupiah price quotation” means: 

a. spot quotation; and 
b. forward quotation, in the event that it is needed.